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processing” are included in the concept of what junk is and what a junk dealer does,
respectively. The term “‘scrap metal’” always appears in conjunction with the term “junk’.
It is unnecessary and duplicative to retain both concepts in the revision when the more
general term “junk” encompasses what is considered “scrap metal”. See § 17-1001(c) of
this subtitle. Similarly, the term “scrap metal processor’ always appears with the term
“junk dealer”. It is unnecessary and duplicative to retain both concepts in the revision
when the more general term “junk dealer” encompasses what a “scrap metal processor”
does. In practice, the Comptroller issues a junk dealer license to scrap metal processors.
The Business Regulation Article Review Committee suggests that the General Assembly
delete the references to “‘scrap metal” and “scrap metal processor” as unnecessary.

SUBTITLE 11. LAUNDRIES AND DRY CLEANERS.
17-1101. “LICENSE” DEFINED.

IN THIS SUBTITLE, “LICENSE” MEANS A LICENSE ISSUED BY THE
CLERK TO DO THE BUSINESS OF CLEANING, DYEING, PRESSING, OR
LAUNDERING.

REVISOR’S NOTE: This subsection is new language added to avoid repetition of
phrases such as “license to do the business of cleaning, dyeing, pressing, or
laundering”.

Defined term: “Clerk” § 1-101
17-1102. LICENSE REQUIRED.

A PERSON MUST HAVE A LICENSE WHENEVER THE PERSON DOES
THE BUSINESS OF CLEANING, DYEING, PRESSING, OR LAUNDERING,
OTHER THAN HAND LAUNDERING, IN THE STATE.

REVISOR’S NOTE: This section is new language derived without substantive
change from -former Art. 56, § 177(a) and (b), as they related to the
requirement to get a license.

It is rephrased in standard language to state affirmatively that a person must
be licensed to do the business of cleaning, dyeing, pressing, or laundering in
the State.

Defined terms: ‘“License” § 17-1101
“Person” § 1-101

17-1103. LICENSE FEES.
(A) IN GENERAL.

AN APPLICANT FOR A LICENSE SHALL PAY TO THE CLERK THE
APPLICABLE LICENSE FEE.

(B) COUNTY OTHER THAN BALTIMORE CITY.
IN A COUNTY OTHER THAN BALTIMORE CITY, THE LICENSE FEE IS:
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